Interest income (444,735)  (578,135)   (444,735)  (578,135)

Interest expense 365,890   677,539   365,890   677,539

Director’s emoluments 750,000   -   750,000   -

Director’s remuneration 1,854,000

 3,403,100

1,854,000   3,403,100

  Page 61

EduFocal Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022

32. Restatement of prior year balances

Restatement of the prior year share capital relates to the conversion of preference shares and
shareholder’s loan that were not reclassified in 2021. Also, the interest payable on the
shareholder’s loan was reclassified from long term loans.

Below are the reconciliations of the Statement of Financial Position and Statement of
Comprehensive Income at December 31, 2021.

  Page 62

EduFocal Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022

32. Restatement of prior year balances (continued)

(a) Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021: -

 As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

As Restated

   $  $  $

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   3,691,885 -   3,691,885

Intangible assets  66,725,467  -  66,725,467

Right- of- use asset   4,023,825  -  4,023,825

Deferred tax assets  1,267,438   -  1,267,438

  75,708,615  -  75,708,615

Current assets

Receivables   77,312,597 - 77,312,597

Director’s account   20,106,531 - 20,106,531

Due from related parties   49,224,543 - 49,224,543

Cash and cash equivalents   4,013,319 - 4,013,319

   150,656,990 -  150,656,990

TOTAL ASSETS  226,365,605 - 226,365,605

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital  (a)   10,345,452  62,418,117   72,763,569

Preference shares (b)   54,999,999   (54,999,999)   -

Retained earnings   1,452,113   -   1,452,113

   66,797,564   7,418,118   74,215,682

Non-current liabilities

   Long term loans   24,340,758 - 24,340,758

   Lease liability   1,481,460 - 1,481,460

  25,822,218 - 25,822,218

Current liabilities

Payables   23,047,054  23,047,054

Current portion of lease liability   2,642,543  2,642,543

Current portion of long term (c)  2,205,534 (5,123) 2,200,411

Short term loans   85,484,661  85,484,661

Due to related party   1,500,000  1,500,000

Shareholder’s loan (d)  7,412,995 (7,412,995) -

Bank overdraft   60,307  60,307

Taxation payable   11,392,729  11,392,729

   133,745,823 (7,418,118) 126,327,705

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   226,365,605 - 226,365,605

  Page 63

EduFocal Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022

32. Restatement of prior year balances (continued)

Effect of restatement on Statement of Financial Position is broken down as follows:
  $
(a)   Recording increase in share capital due to conversion of

preference shares and shareholder’s loan   62,418,117
   (b)   Reclassification of preference shares converted to share capital   (54,999,999)
   (c)   Reclassification of interest payable on shareholder’s loan

included in   long term loans   (5,123)

   (d)   Reclassification of shareholder’s loan converted to share capital   (7,412,995)